
JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Wednesday, May 9, 1951 393

The Senate convened at 10:00 o'clock A. M., pursuant to REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
adjournment on Tuesday, May 8, 1951. Senator Beall, Chairman of the Committee on Veterans

The President in the Chair. Affairs, reported that the Committee had carefully considered
the following Bill:

The roll was called and the following Senators answered
to their names: H. B. No. 113-A bill to be entitled An Act exempting

veterans with a permanent total service connected disability
Mr. President Collins King Rodgers which results in paralysis of the, lower extremities from any
Ayers Crary Leaird Rogells taxation of real estate, including residence thereon, acquired
Baker Davis Lewis Sanchez wholly or in part through financial assistance authorized by
Baynard Dayton Lindler Shands the Veterans Administration of the United States Govern-
Beall Franklin McArthur Shivers ment. But no property shall be exempt from assessments nor
Boyle Gautier (28th) Moore Smith is such exemption provided herein in addition to homestead
Brackin Gautier (13th) Morrow Tucker exemption.
Branch Johns Pearce Wright
Carroll Johnson Pope -and recommends that it do pass.
Clarke Johnston Ripley And the Bill contained in the preceding report was re-

-38. ferred to the Committee on Finance and Taxation under the
original joint reference.

A quorum present. Senator Crary, Chairman of the Committee on Judiciary

The following prayer was offered by the Senate Chaplain. "B", reported that the Committee had carefully considered
Reverend Walter R. Faust: the following Bills:

"O Lord, our Fortress of refuge, as Thou hast been our God H. B. No. 299-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to
grant that we may humbly walk as Thy people. In the present costs in judicial proceedings and providing for the assess-
test as a nation keep us from both stupid apathy or unreason- ment and taxation as costs in such proceedings the amount
able fear. With our trust in Thee, walking the path of faith paid any legally authorized surety company as consideration
and obedience-all the powers of hell cannot conquer over for the execution of any bond permitted or required in
us. May Thy special gifts of health, wisdom and courage, such Droceedings including a supersedeas bond on appeal.
be bestowed upon our Nation's President, and our Governor. H. B. No. 261-A bill to be entitled An Act to extend the
May Thy grace enable them to profit from honest and con- time within which certain registrants who had commenced
structive criticism, and stand aloof from false accusations. their preparation for the State Bar examination for ad-
In this legislative Chamber, and its various Committee ses- mission to practice law before the adoption of amendment
sions, may Thy presence be felt in a unity for good, for God, to Rule I by the Supreme Court on December 9, 1941, relative
and for the constitutents whom they serve. In the Savior's to admission of attorneys to the practice of law.
name we pray, Amen."

-and recommends that they do pass.
The reading of the Journal was dispensed with.

And the Bills contained in the preceding report were
The Senate daily Journal of Monday, May 7, 1951, was placed on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.

further corrected as follows:
Senator Beall, Chairman of the Committee on Veterans

Page 5, column 2, line 15, counting from the bottom of the Affairs, reported that the Committee had carefully considered
column, strike out the words "by title only" and insert in lieu the following Bill:
thereof the words "in full". H. B. No. 114-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to

Also- the State Veterans' Service Officer and Assistant State Ser-
vice Officers; amending Sections 292.06 and 292.07, Florida

Page 19, column 2, between lines 7 and 8, counting from Statutes, relating to compensation of such officers; and pro-
the bottom of the column, insert the following: viding for an additional Senior Assistant Service Officer.

"Which was agreed to and the amendment was adopted." -and recommends that it do pass.

Also- And the Bill contained in the preceding report was placed
on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.

Page 20, column 2, line 2, counting from the bottom of the
column, strike out the figures "6440576" and insert in lieu Senator Clarke, Chairman of the Committee on Consti-
thereof the figures "644.0576". tutional Amendments, reported that the Committee had care-

fully considered the following Resolution:
Also-

H. J. R. No. 80-A Joint Resolution proposing an Amendment
Page 21, column 1, line 14, strike out the words "part for" to Article VII of the State Constitution, by adding thereto an

and insert in lieu thereof the words "partly from". additional section creating a Senatorial District for Monroe
County.

Also-
-and recommends that it do pass.

Page 21, column 1, line 16, strike out the words "partly
from such funds and partly" and insert in lieu thereof the And the Resolution contained in the preceding report was
following: placed on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.

"the entire premium is to be derived". Senator Rodgers, Chairman of the Committee on Govern-
mental Reorganization, reported that the Committee had

And as further corrected was approved. carefully considered the following Bill:

The Senate daily Journal of Tuesday, May 8, 1951, was H. B. No. 178-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to
corrected and as corrected was approved. legislative committees: providing that interim committees of

* -*. jf - . 'n J„ , ** ;a. IU~^^ ^~ d A,. ±,ujS ,t_^- -_ A -^A L'd&aH^a^ iA¶,ai '''{- ... >' Z .. * -^ . -t - ' ~ 'f^' "- 
t

^ ' ^ ^, . ^\



394 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 9, 1951

either branch of the legislature may be created; providing certain instruments nothwithstanding the lack of seals, or
that joint interim committees of both branches of the witnesses, or other defects.
legislature may be created; providing powers of such com-
mittees; providing that provisions of Sections 11.08, 11.09, S. B. No. 641-A bill to be entitled An Act providing a method
11.10 and 11.11, Florida Statutes, relating to subpoena of by which copies or official foreign documents or records or
witnesses, sheriffs costs, false swearing, pay of witnesses, entries therein shall be admissible in evidence in the courts of
subpoena duces tecum and expenses of hearing, shall apply to this state to prove the contents thereof.
such interim committees between sessions of the legislature -and recommends that they do pass.
as well as during sessions thereof.

-and recommends that the same dO pass with the Commit- And the Bills contained in the preceding report were placed
teeanmendomment as thattached thereto pass with the Commit- on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.

Senator Smith, Chairman of the Committee on Forestry andAnd the Bill contained in the preceding report, together with Parks reported that the C ommittee had carefully considered
the Committee amendment attached thereto, was placed on the reported that the Committee had carefully Bill:
the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.

S. B. No. 637-A bill to be entitled An Act making it uhlaw-
Senator Rodgers, Chairman of the Committee on Govern- ful to knowingly buy, sell, offer or expose for sale, certain

mental Reorganization, reported that the Committee had care- trees, shrubs, and plants, or portions thereof, in the State of
fully considered the following Bill: Florida and providing that violation of this Act shall be a

misdemeanor, and repealing all laws and parts of laws in con-H. B. No. 273-A bill to be entitled An Act creating a perman- flict herewith.
ent legislative auditing committee and placing the state audit-
ing department under the supervision of the auditing commit- -and recommends that it do pass.
tee and repealing Chapter 21, Florida Statutes. And the Bill contained in the preceding report was placed
-and recommends that it do pass. on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.

And the Bill contained in the preceding report was referred Senator Crary, Chairman of the Committee on Judiciary
to the Committee on Appropriations under the original joint "B". reported that the Committee had carefully considered
reference. the following Bill:

Senator Rodgers, Chairman of the Committee on Govern- S. B. No. 546-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to trial
mental Reorganization, reported that the Committee had care- practice and procedure: Providing that in all actions at law
fully considered the following Bill- trial by jury shall be mandatory unless the plaintiff and de-

fendant expressly agree in writing to a trial without jury; and
S. B. No. 237-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to the providing that where the trial is without jury the judgment

establishment of a civil defense agency and other organizations shall be as effectual as upon verdict.
for civil defense within this state; granting certain executive -and recommends that the same do not pass.
powers with respect thereto and for related purposes; making
an appropriation therefor; providing penalties for the violation And the Bill contained in the preceding report was laid on
thereof and repealing Chapter 249, Florida Statutes. the table.

-and the Committee recommended that the Committee Sub- Senator Clarke, Chairman of the Committee on Constitu-
stitute therefor, as reported herewith, do pass. tional Amendments, reported that the Committee had carefully

considered the following Resolution:
And the Bill contained in the preceding report, with the

recommended Committee Substitute attached thereto, was re- S. J. R. No. 517-A Joint Resolution proposing an amend-
ferred to the Committee on Appropriations under the original ment to Article DC of the Florida Constitution, by adding
joint reference. thereto an additional Section authorizing the creation and

establishment of a State Tax Commission and the fixing of its
Senator Crary, Chairman of the Committee on Judiciary powers. duties, authority and jurisdiction in connection with

"B". reported that the Committee had carefully considered the taxation under the laws of this State.
following Bill:

-and recommends that it do pass.
S B. No. 621-A bill to be entitled An Act to provide that And the Resolution contained in the preceding report was

an action for damages for the publication or circulation of a placed on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.
libel against the publisher or his agent or a corporation owned
or controlled by the publisher is not barred by lapse of time Senator Beall, Chairman of the Committee on Veterans
while the publisher was absent from and not subject to the Affairs, reported that the Committee had carefully considered
process of the courts of this State. the following Bill:

-and the Committee reports same without recommendation. S. B. No. 305-A bill to be entitled An Act granting leaves
of absence to State and county employees during absence

And the Bill contained in the preceding report was placed from duty while in active military service and providing for
on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading. their rights and privileges during such absence and upon

return.
Senator Crary, Chairman of the Committee on Judiciary

"B", reported that the Committee had carefully considered the -and recommends that it do pass.
following Bill: < And the Bill contained in the preceding report was placed

S. B. No. 606-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to the lien on the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading.
of judgments. Senator Beall, Chairman of the Committee on Veterans
-and recommends that it do pass with the committee amend- Affairs, reported that the Committee had carefully considered
ment as attached thereto. the following Bill:

And the Bill contained in the preceding report, together with S. B. No. 167-A bill tobeentitled An Actrelatingto the
i-the Comrmittee amiendmepnt attached thereto, was gplaced on State Veterans' Service Officer and assistant State Service
the Calendar of Bills on Second Reading. Officers; amending Sections 292.06 and 292.07, Florida Statutes,

relating to compensation of such officers; and providing for an
Senator Crary, Chairman of the Committee on Judiciary additional senior assistant service officer.

"B", reported that the Committee had carefully considered -and recommends that it do pass.
the following Bills: And the Bill contained in the preceding report was referred

S. B. No. 596-A bill to be entitled An Act to amend Section to the Committee on Appropriations under the original joint
694.08, Florida Statutes of 1949, relating to the validating of reference.



,?yr9;, 1951 JOURNAL OF THE -SENATE 395

INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS, MEMORIALS, BILLS S. B. No. 720-A bill to be entitled An Act to designate
AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS and establish a certain State Road as a limited access facility.

By Senator Moore- Which was read the first time by title only.

S. B. No. 716-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to Senator Morrow moved that the rules be waived and Senate
provisions required to be in insurance policies concerning Bill No. 720 be read the second time by title only.
cancellation. Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote.

Which was read the first time by title only and referred
to the Committee on Insurance. And Senate Bill No. 720 was read the second time by title

only.
By Senator Morrow- Senator Morrow moved that the rules be further waived
S. B. No. 717-A bill to be entitled An Act to amend an Act and Senate Bill No. 720 be read the third time in full and

entitled "An Act to establish a municipality to be known put upon its passage
as the Town of Manalapan, in Palm Beach County, Florida;
and to define its territorial boundaries, and to provide for its Whch was agreed to by a two-thirds vote.
government and to prescribe its jurisdiction and powers," And Senate Bill No. 720 was read the third time in full.
approved June 26, 1931, and the Acts supplemental thereto
and amendatory thereof, for the purpose of excluding certain Upon the passage of Senate Bill No. 720 the roll was called
lands from the territorial limits of the Town of Manalapan and the vote was:
and fixing the northerly boundary of the Town of Manalapan.

Yeas-38.
Proof of publication of Notice was attached to Senate Bill

No. 717 when it was introduced in the Senate, and evidence Mr. President Collins King Rodgers
that such Notice has been published was established by the Ayers Crary Leaird Rogells
Senate, as required by Section 21, Article III of the Constitu- Baker Davis Lewis Sanchez
tion of the State of Florida. Baynard Dayton Lindler Shands

Beall Franklin McArthur Shivers
Senator Morrow moved that the rules be waived and Boyle Gautier (28th) Moore Smith

Senate Bill No. 717 be read the second time by title only. Brackin Gautier (13th) Morrow Tucker
Branch Johns Pearce Wright

Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote. Carroll Johnson Pope

And Senate Bill No. 717 was read the second time by title Johnston Ripley
only. Nays-None.

Senator Morrow moved that the rules be further waived So Senate Bill No. 720 passed, title as stated, and the action
and Senate Bill No. 717 be read the third time in full and of the Senate was ordered certified to the House of Represen-
put upon its passage. tatives.

Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote. By Senator Lewis-

And Senate Bill No. 717 was read the third time in full. S. B. No. 721-A bill to be entitled An Act to establish a
municipal corporation in Jackson County, Florida, to be known

Upon the passage of Senate Bill No. 717 the roll was called as the town of Grand Ridge, defining its boundaries and pro-
and the vote was: viding for its government, jurisdiction and powers.

Yeas-38. Which was read the first time by title only.

Mr. President Collins King Rodgers Proof of publication of Notice was attached to Senate Bill
Baker ravis Leaid Sanchez No. 721 when it was introduced in the Senate, and evidence
Baynard Dayton Lindler Shands that such Notice has been published was established by the
Beall Franklin McArthur Shivers Senate, as required by Section 21, Article III of the Constitu-
Boyle Gautier (28th) Moore Smith tion of the State of Florida.
Brackin Gautier (13th) Morrow Tucker Senator Lewis moved that the rules be waived and Senate
Branch Johns Pearce Wright Bill No. 721 be read the second time by title only.
Carroll Johnson Pope
Clarke Johnston Ripley Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote.

Nays-None. And Senate Bill No. 721 was read the second time by title

So Senate Bill No. 717 passed, title as stated, and the action only.
of the Senate was ordered certified to the House of Rep- Senator Lewis moved that the rules be further waived and
resentatives. Senate Bill No, 721 be read the third time in full and put

upon its passage.
By Senator Ayers-

Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote.
S. B. No. 718-A bill to be entitled An Act making an

appropriation to open the recreation area of Manatee Springs And Senate Bill No. 721 was read the third time in full.
State Park to the people of Levy, Gilchrist and Dixie Counties.

Upon the passage of Senate Bill No. 721 the roll was called
Which was read the first time by title only and referred to and the vote was:

the Committee c-- Forestry and Parks and the Committee
on Appropriations, in the order named. Yeas-38.

By Senator Collins- Mr. President Collins King Rodgers
Ayers Crary Leaird Rogells

S. B. No. 719-A bill to be entitled An Act amending Section Baker Davis Lewis Sanchez
231.17, Florida Statutes of 1949, fixing the qualifications of Baynard Dayton Lindler Shands
instructional personnel in Junior Colleges and providing that . Beall Franklin McArthur Shivers
such personnel shall not be required to be graduates of teacher- Boyle Gautier (28th) Moore Smith
training institutions Brackin Gautier (13th) Morrow Tucker

Branch Johns Pearce Wright
Which was read the first time by title only and referred Carroll Johnson Pope

to the Committee on Education. Clarke Johnston Ripley

By Senator Gautier (13th), Leaird, Morrow and Crary- Nays-None.



396 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 9, 1951

So Senate Bill No. 721 passed, title as stated, and the action MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
of the Senate was ordered certified to the House of Representa-
tives. The following Message from the House of Representatives

was read:
By Senator Shivers- Tallahassee, Florida.

S. B. No. 722-A bill to be entitled An Act relating to the May 8 1951
Florida Board of Forestry; providing for an appropriation to be
used only to match or supplement Federal funds used to create Hon. Wallace E. Sturgis,
a forestry research station. President of the Senate,

Which was read the first time by title only and referred Sir:
to the Committee on Forestry and Parks and the Committee
on Appropriations, in the order named. I am directed by the House of Representatives to inform

the Senate that the House of Representatives has receded from
By Senator Lindler- its amendment to-

S. B. No. 723-A bill to be entitled An Act to authorize and By Senator Johnston-
empower the Board of Public Instruction of Columbia County,
Florida, to levy upon all real and personal property, subject S. B. No. 184-A bill to be entitled An Act to declare,
to taxation within Columbia County, Florida, for the years designate and establish a certain State Road.
1951, 1952 and 1953, in addition to all other taxes not to Which amendment reads as follows:
exceed one mill, which shall be assessed and collected for the
purpose of operating, maintaining and improving the State In Section 1, line 11, of the bill, strike out the figure: 26
Ranger School, a division of the University of Florida, located and insert the following in lieu thereof: 36
in Columbia County, Florida, and to provide that the levy and
collection of said tax and the disbursement of funds derived Respectfully,
therefrom shall not be subject to the supervision or control LAMAR BLEDSOE,
of any board or commission other than the Board of Public Chief Clerk, House of Representatives.
Instruction of Columbia County, Florida, declaring the same N. 18, contained in the above M
to be a county purpose; and repealing all laws in conflict And Senate Bill No. 184, contained in the above Message,
heprewith *' r f * f tgwas referred to the Secretary of the Senate as Ex Officio En-herewith. rolling Clerk, for enrolling.

Which was read the first time by title only. The following Message from the House of Representatives

Proof of publication of Notice was attached to Senate Bill was read:
No. 723 when it was introduced in the Senate, and evidence Tallahassee, Florida
that such Notice has been published was established by the
Senate, as required by Section 21, Article III of the Constitu- May 8, 1951.
tion of the State of Florida. Hon. Wallace E. Sturgis,

Senator Lindler moved that the rules be waived and Senate President of the Senate,
Bill No. 723 be read the second time by title only. Sir:

Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote. I am directed by the House of Representatives to inform
An nat Bi N 72 was rad s nd tim btitle the Senate that the House of Representatives has refused toAnd Senate Bill No. 723 was read the second time by title concur in Senate Amendment to-

only.

Senator Lindler moved that the rules be further waived By the Legislative Council Committee-
and Senate Bill No. 723 be read the third time in full and H. B. No. 249-A bill to be entitled An Act amending Sub-
put upon its passage. section (10) of Section 236.04, Florida Statutes, relating to

Education, Teachers, Minimum Foundation Program, Instruc-
Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote. tional Units and personnel minimum and maximum allowed

And Senate Bill No. 723 was read the third time in full. or required.

Upon the passage of Senate Bill No. 723 the roll was called Which amendment reads as follows
and the vote was: In Section 1, line 13, (typewritten bill) insert after the semi-

Yea-38. „colon the following: "unless the county submits evidence
Yeas--38. satisfactory to the State Board of Education that it is im-

Mr. President Collins King Rodgers possible to fill units on account of lack of classrooms, in which
Ayers Crary Leaird Rogells case it shall not be required to fill such units;"

Baynkerd Dayton Lier Sanchez -and respectfully requests the Senate to recede therefrom.Baynard Dayton Lindler Shands
Beall Franklin McArthur Shivers Respectfully,
Boyle Gautier (28th) Moore Smith LAMAR BLEDSOE,
Brackin Gautier (13th) Morrow Tucker Chief Clerk, House of Representatives.
Branch Johns Pearce Wright
Carroll Johnson Pope Senator Collins moved that the Senate do not recede from
Clarke Johnston Ripley the Senate Amendment to House Bill No. 249.

Nays-None. Which was agreed to and the Senate refused to recede from
the Senate Amendment to House Bill No. 249.

So Senate Bill No. 723 passed, title as stated, and the action
of the Senate was ordered certified to the House of Rep- Senator Collins moved that the President of the Senate
resentatives. appoint a Conference Committee on the part of the Senate

and the Speaker of the House of Representatives be requested
Senator Ripley asked unanimous consent of the Senate to to appoint a Conference Committee on the part of the House

restore to its former position in the Senate and on the Cal- of Representatives to adjust the differences between the
endar, Senate Bill No. 378, which was withdrawn on May Senate and the House of Representatives on the Senate Amend-
8, 1951. ment to House Bill No. 249.

Unanimous consent was granted, and Senate Bill No. 378 Which was agreed to.
was replaced on the Calendar as a Special and Continuing
Order of Business, pursuant to the motion made by Senator And the President appointed Senators Collins, Leaird and
Shivers on May 4, 1951. Morrow as the Committee on the part of the Senate.



May 9, 1951 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 397

The following Message from the House of Representatives and insert in lieu thereof the following:
was read: d. Research-Marine Biological $ 50,000.00 $ 100,000.00

Tallahassee, Florida,
Tallahasee, Florida. e. Research-Shrimp 10,000.00 20,000.00
May 9, 1951.

Hon. Wallace E. Sturgis, f. Atlantic States Marine Fisheries 800.00 1,600.00
President o1 the Senate,

g. Gulf States Marine Fisheries 3,500.00 7,000.00
Sir:

h. Other Special 20,000.00 40,000.00
I am directed by the House of Representatives to inform the

Senate that the House of Representatives has passed- Sub-Total $ 354,300.00 $ 708.600.00

By Mr. Carlton of Duval- Senator Gautier (13th) moved the adoption of the amend-

H. B. No. 194-A bill to be entitled An Act providing that ment-
no person, partnership, association or corporation, shall estab- Which was not agreed to so the amendment failed of
lish, conduct or maintain in the State of Florida any chiro- adoption.
practic hospital, sanatorium or other related institution for
the hospitalization and care of the sick or injured without Senator Baynard offered the following amendment to
first obtaining a license therefor; providing a penalty for vio- Senate Bill No. 679:
lation and repealing all other acts in conflict herewith.

In Section 1, Item 21, Paragraph C, lines a. and b. (type-
Also- written bill) strike out lines a. and b. and re-add total figures

accordingly.
By Mr. Carlton of Duval-

H. B. No. 193-A bill to be entitled An Act to amend para- Senator Baynard moved the adoption of the amendment.
graph (3) of Section 14 of Chapter 9330, Laws of Florida, Which was not agreed to so the amendment failed of
Acts of 1923, as amended by Chapter 25401, Laws of Florida, adoption.
Acts of 1949, the same being Section 460.13, Florida Statutes,
1941, as amended, said Chapter 9330 being: "An Act to regu- Senator Gautier (13th) presiding.
late the practice of chiropractic; to create and provide forlathe appointment of the practice Board of Chiropratic Examiners; to Senator Moore offered the following amendment to Senate
the appointment of the Board of Chiropractic Examiners; to
define the powers and duties of said board and to provide Bill o. 679:
a penalty for the violation of this Act." In Section 1, Item 26, Page 12, (typewritten bill) strike out

-and respectfully requests the concurrence of the Senate Subsection 'd' and insert in lieu thereof the following:
therein. d. Capital outlay-

Respectfully, Chattahoochee
LAMAR BLEDSOE,

Chief Clerk, House of Representatives. (A) Colored Male Ward Building

And House Bill No. 194, contained in the above Message, and equipment $ 450,000.00 $ 450,000.00
was read the first time by title only and referred to the Corn- (B) Colored Female Ward Build-
mittee on Public Health. ing and Equipment 450,000.00 450,000.00

And House Bill No. 193, contained in the above Message, (C) Tuberculosis Hospital Kitchen
was read the first time by title only and referred to the Corn- and Equipment 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
mittee on Public Health.

ARCADIA G. Pierce Wood Memorial
Senator Shivers moved that Senate Bill No. 618, which was

reported favorably with amendments by the Committee on Hospital
Public Roads and Highways on May 4, 1951, be withdrawn from (A) Ward Buildings and Equipment 168,000.00 168,000.00
the calendar and recommitted to said Committee for further
consideration. (B) Duplex Apartments 3 at Door

Which was agreed to and it was so ordered. and 7 at Carlstrom 208,800.00 208,800.00

SPECIAL AND CONTINUING ORDER Sub total $2,776,800.00 $2,776,800.00

S. B. No. 679-A bill to be entitled An Act making appro-
priations for the salaries of the officers and employees of the TOTAL $9,215,350.00 $15,901,700.00
State and for the current operating expenses of the depart-
ments and branches of the State government and for the Senator Moore moved the adoption of the amendment.
capital outlay and repairs as provided for herein for the
annual periods beginning July 1, 1951 and July 1, 1952. Which was agreed to and the amendment was adopted.

Which was pending amendment at the hour of adjourn- B lSenator Johns offered the following amendment to Senate

ment on May 8, 1951, was taken up. l o 
Senator Gautier and Tucker of d the following In Section 1, Item 29, (typewritten bill) strike out all words:

Senators Gautier (13th) and Tucker offered the following : follwing
amendment to Senate Bill No. 679:

In Section 1, page 10, item 21, Subsection A, lines 10, 11, 12, FLORIDA STATE PRISON FARM
13, 14, and 15 of the typewritten bill, strike out the words:

a. Salaries - including salary of
d. Research-Marine Biological $ 25,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $6,500 per annum for superin-

e. Research-Shrimp 10,000.00 20,000.00 tendent ant superintendent $ 390,550.00 $ 781,100.00for assistant superintendent $ 390,550.00 $ 781,100.00

f. Atlantic State Marine Fisheries 800.00 1,600.00
b. Expenses 586,410.00 1,172,820.00

g. Gulf States Marine Fisheries 3,500.00 7,000.00 c. Industrial trust revolving fund
h. Other Special 20,000.00 40,000.00 to consist of approximately $70,-

000 of cash investments now in
Sub-Total $ 329,300.00 $ 658,600.00 the prison improvement fund



398 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 9, 1951

and an additional $180,000 from Central Heating
general revenue fund 180.000.00 180,000.00 Plant 7,500.00 7,500.00

Total $1,156,960.00 $2,133,920.00 Total for Item 34 $ 491,242.00 $ 899,956.00

Senator Johns moved the adoption of the amendment. Senator Lewis moved the adoption of the amendment.

A roll call was demanded. A roll call was demanded.

Upon the adoption of the amendment offered by Senator Upon the adoption of the amendment offered by Senator
Johns to Senate Bill No. 679 the roll was called and the Lewis to Senate Bill No. 679, the roll was called and the
vote was: vote was:

Yeas-25 Yeas-19.

Mr. President Dayton Lindler Sanchez Ayers Johns Moore Shands
Ayers Franklin McArthur Shands Clarke Johnson Morrow Shivers
Baker Johns Moore Smith Collins King Pearce Smith
Beall Johnson Pearce Tucker Crary Lewis Ripley Tucker
3rackin King Ripley Dayton McArthur Sanchez
Clarke Leaird Rodgers
Crary Lewis Rogells Nays-10.

Nays-11. Baynard Franklin Johnston Rogells
Brackin Gautier (28th) Leaird

Baynard Collins Johnston Shivers Branch Gautier (13th) Pope
Branch Gautier (28th) Morrow Wnght
Carroll Gautier (13th) Pope So the amendment was adopted.

So the amendment was adopted. Senator Shands offered the following amendment to Senate
Bill No. 679:

Senator Sturgis offered the following amendment to Senate
Bill No. 679: In Section 1, Item 37, (typewritten bill) strike out the

words: *Provided, however, none of these monies shall be
Strike out Item 31 of Section 1 and insert in lieu thereof spent directly or indirectly for the planning or construction

the following: of a medical school for the State of Florida.

31. FEMALE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION Senator Shands moved the adoption of the amendment.

a. Salaries $ 25,000.00 $ 50,000.00 Which was agreed to and the amendment was adopted.

b. Expenses 50,000.00 100,000.00 Senator Sanchez offered the following amendment to Senate
Bill No. 679:

Sub-Total $ 75,000.00 $ 150,000.00
In Section 1, Item 40, (typewritten bill) strike Section

c. Capital Outlay 1, Item 40 (page 18) and insert in lieu thereof the following:

(a) Buildings and equipment 40 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA-AGRICULTURAL
for Adult White Women $ 487,500.00 $ 487,500.00 EXPERIMENT STATION

(b) Buildings and equipment a. Salaries $1,791,279.56 $3,582,559.12
for Adult Negro Women 689,200.00 689,200.00

b. Expenses 922,200.00 1,844,400.00
(c) Central kitchen, Indus-

trial Building, Quarters c. Special Items:

forcessa c 486,385.00 486,385.00and other 1. Beef Unit (Expense) 15,000.00 15,000.00Necessary Facilities 486,385.00 486,385.00
(d) Equipping Buildings and 2. Vegetable Unit (Expense) 40,000.00 40,000.00

Facilities, I n cl u d 1 n g 3. Suwannee County Branch - 30,000.00 30,000.00
Clothing, Linens, Etc. 250,000.00 250,000.00 Purchase of Land.

Sub-Total $1,913,085.00 $1,913.085.00 4. Brahma Cattle (Expense) 5,000.00 5,000.00

TOTAL FOR ITEM 31 $1,988,085.00 $2,063,08 5. Poultry Clinic:
Salaries 9,200.00 18,400.00

Senator Sturgis moved the adoption of the amendment. Expense 11,800.00 13,600.00

Which was agreed to and the amendment was adopted. TOTAL $2,824,479.56 $5,548,959.12

Senator Lewis offered the following amendment to Senate Senator Sanchez moved the adoption of the amendment.
Bill No. 679:

A roll call was demanded.
In Section 1 (typewritten bill) strike out all of Item 34 Upon the adoption of the amendment offered by Senator

and insert in lieu thereof the following: Sanchez to Senate Bill No. 679 the roll was called and the vote
Item 34. Florida Industrial School for Boys was:

a. Salaries $ 162,812.00 $ 325,624.00 Yeas-9.

b. Expenses 283,430.00 529,332.00 Ayers Johnson Moore
Baker Lewis Pearce
Dayton Lindler Sanchez

Sub-Total $ 446,242.00. $ 854,956.00 Nays-27.

c. Capital Outlay & Repairs Mr. President Carroll Gautier (28th) Leaird

(a) Repairs & Better- Baynard Clarke Gautier (13th) McArthur
ments $ 37,500.00 $ 37,500.00 Beall Collins Johns Morrow

Brackin Davis Johnston Pope
(b) Brick S t a c k for Branch Franklin King Ripley



May 9, 1951 JOURNAL'OF THE SENATE 399

Rodgers Shands Smith Wright Senator Beall offered the following amendment to Senate
Rogells Shivers Tucker Bill No ~679:

So the amendment failed of adoption. In Section 1, page 27 (typewritten bill) Add a new item be-
tween items numbered 70 and 71 to be numbered 70A to read:

Senator Sanchez also offered the following amendment to I . i
Senate Bill No. 679: 70A GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY CONFERENCE

In Section 1, Item 40, (typewritten bill) strike: Section 1, Salaries $ 26,380.00 $ 52,760.00
Item 40 (Page 18) and insert in lieu thereof the following:

Expenses 33,620.00 67,240.00
40 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA-AGRICULTURAL 
EXPERIMENT STATION TOTAL $ 60,000.00 $ 120.000.00

a. Salaries $1,668,659.00 $3,357,319.00 Senator Beall moved the adoption of the amendment.

No monies appropriated herein Which was not agreed to so the amendment failed of
shall be used to increase salaries adoption.
above the rate in effect Septem-
ber, 1950, except as specifically The President presiding.
set forth herein.

Senator Collins offered the following amendment to Senate
b. Expenses 710,762.00 1,421,523.00 Bill No. 679:

c. Special Items: In Section 1, Item 72, Sub-Section E, (typewritten bill) add

1. Beef Unit (Expense) 15,000.00 15,000.00 the following after Expenses appearing in line b:

2. Vegetable Unit (Expense) 40,000.00 40,000.00 "From this appropriation not less than $3,000 shall be used
for an educational clinic."

3. Suwannee County Branch-
Purchase of land. 30,000.00 30,000.00 Senator Collins moved the adoption of the amendment.

4. Brahma Cattle (Expense) 5,000.00 5,000.00 Which was agreed to and the amendment was adopted.

5. Poultry Clinic: Senator Franklin offered the following amendment to Senate
Salaries 9,200.00 18,400.00 Bill No. 679:

Expense 11,800.00 13,600.00 In Section 1, Item 72, Sub-paragraph L, Page 30, (type-
written bill), after the word 'Salaries' add the following: 'in-

Total $2,485,421.00 $4,900.842.00 cluding the salary of a Secretary who may also be the Clerk
of the Supreme Court of Florida, and the salary of an Assistant

Senator Sanchez moved the adoption of the amendment. Secretary who may also be a Deputy Clerk of the Supreme
Court of Florida.'

Which was not agreed to so the amendment failed of
adoption. Senator Franklin moved the adoption of the amendment.

Senator Sturgis moved that the rules be waived and the Which was agreed to and the amendment was adopted.
time of adjournment be extended thirty minutes. Senator Gautier (13th) moved that the rules be waived and

Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote and it was so when the Senate adjourns it adjourn to reconvene at 10:00
ordered. A. M., Thursday, May 10, 1951.

Senator Beall offered the following amendment to Senate Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote and it was so
Bill No. 679: ordered.

In Section 1, Item 67, (typewritten bill) strike out all of Senator Baker offered the following amendment to Senate
Item 67 and insert in lieu thereof the following: Bill No. 679:

67. STATE HOTEL COMMISSION In Section 1, page 31, Item P,, (mimeographed bill) strike
out the words and figures:

a. Salaries $ 130,500.00 $ 261,000.00 Salaries $ 21,900.00 $ 43,800.00

b. Expenses 107,000.00 214,000.00 b Expenses 34,100.00 68,200.00

TOTAL $ 237,500.00 $ 475,000.00 TOTAL $ 56,000.00 $ 112,000.00

Senator Beall moved the adoption of the amendment. an insert in lieu thereof the following

Which was not agreed to so the amendment failed of alaries $ 26,400.00 $ 52800.00
adoption. a. Salaries $ 26,400.00 $ 52,800.00

Senator Crary offered the following amendment to Senate b- Expenses 29,600.00 59,200.00
Bill No. 679: TOTAL $ 56,000.00 $ 112,000.00

In Section 1, Item 70, (typewritten bill) strike out all of Senator Bakr moved the adoption of the amendment
Item 70 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

Pending consideration of the amendment offered by Senator
70. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY Baker to Senate Bill No. 679, Senator Gautier (13th) moved

a. Salaries $1,440,007.00 $2,880,014.00 that the rules be waived and the time of adjournment be
further extended until final disposition of the amendment

b. Expenses 998,508.00 1,997,016.00 offered by Senator Baker to Senate Bill No. 679.

c. Special-Florida Highway Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote and it was so
Patrol Pension Fund 37,500.00 85,000.00 ordered.

The question recurred on the adoption of the amendment
TOTAL $2,476,015.00 $4,962,030.00 offered by Senator Baker to Senate Bill No. 679.

Senator Crary moved the adoption of the amendment. The question was put.

Which was not agreed to so the amendment failed of Which was agreed to and the amendment was adopted.
adoption. The hour of adjournment having arrived, a point of order



400 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 9, 1951

was called and the Senate stood adjourned at 1:42 o'clock and consented to the following appointment made by the
P. M. until 10:00 o'clock, A. M., Thursday, May 10, 1951. Governor:

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT John L. Reese, Pensacola, Solicitor, Court of Record in and
for Escambia County, for a term beginning August 18, 1951

The Senate in Executive Session on May 8, 1951, advised and ending August 18, 1955.


